
Page 1 to 37

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004811-2024 

Contract

Specialist Trainers to support HSE in the delivery of
their commercial training events

Health & Safety Executive

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-004811

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04032a  

Published 13 February 2024, 2:23pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Health & Safety Executive

Redgrave Court,Merton Road

BOOTLE

L207HS

Email

tenders@hse.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2030283654

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004811-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004811-2024
mailto:tenders@hse.gov.uk


Page 2 to 37

Region code

UKD73 - Sefton

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.hse.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.hse.gov.uk


Page 3 to 37

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Specialist Trainers to support HSE in the delivery of their commercial training events

Reference number

1.11.4.4488.

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80510000 - Specialist training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

HSE is looking to appoint several suppliers on to a framework agreement to provide
specialist training support for their commercial health and safety training and events. 

HSE wishes to draw on relevant topic-specific specialists who meet specific criteria on an ad
hoc, call-off basis, as required. Support may be required in the following areas:

o Delivery of existing open and in company courses as required (see Annex 1).

o Development and delivery of new training courses as both an open course and in company
courses as required.

o Occasional minor input to bidding for external work. (this effort would be minimal and HSE
would not expect to provide payment for this).

o Occasional support to wider HSE projects and initiatives that are related to their areas of
training expertise.

HSE will retain responsibility for the arrangements of the training courses and will contact
the appointed suppliers to arrange course dates/locations. HSE will retain responsibility for
course validation/evaluation from customers.



Page 4 to 37

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £817,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80510000 - Specialist training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC - North East (England)

UKD - North West (England)

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

UKF - East Midlands (England)

UKG - West Midlands (England)

UKH - East of England

UKI - London

UKJ - South East (England)

UKK - South West (England)

UKL - Wales

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

Nationwide



Page 5 to 37

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

HSE is looking to appoint several suppliers on to a framework agreement to provide
specialist training support for their commercial health and safety training and events. 

HSE wishes to draw on relevant topic-specific specialists who meet specific criteria on an ad
hoc, call-off basis, as required. Support may be required in the following areas:

o Delivery of existing open and in company courses as required (see Annex 1).

o Development and delivery of new training courses as both an open course and in company
courses as required.

o Occasional minor input to bidding for external work. (this effort would be minimal and HSE
would not expect to provide payment for this).

o Occasional support to wider HSE projects and initiatives that are related to their areas of
training expertise.

HSE will retain responsibility for the arrangements of the training courses and will contact
the appointed suppliers to arrange course dates/locations. HSE will retain responsibility for
course validation/evaluation from customers.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

3 Years Contract plus 2 Years potential extension



Page 6 to 37

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-028100

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

THE PROVISION OF SPECIALIST TRAINERS TO SUPPORT HSE IN THE DELIVERY OF THEIR
COMMERCIAL DELIVERY AND EVENTS

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

/Notice/028100-2023


Page 7 to 37

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BIRCH&S TRAINING LIMITED - PAUL EDWARD CARTER

Birches, The Street, Claxton,

Norwich

NR14 7AS

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ - South East (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Sole trader

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration



Page 8 to 37

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events.

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Blatchford Brown Limited

6 Ashcott Road, Meare

Somerset

BA6 9ST

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 9 to 37

UKK - South West (England)

Companies House

07563740

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 



Page 10 to 37

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Chris Taylor Consulting

19 George Street

Bedford

MK40 3RY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK - South West (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Sole trader

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration



Page 11 to 37

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Cosensa Learning & Development Limited

PO Box 109, Castle House, Baker Street,

Stirling

FK8 1AL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 12 to 37

UKM - Scotland

Companies House

SC295938

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events.

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 



Page 13 to 37

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

DMA Safety Management Limited

Head Office, Unit 2a, Cross Lanes Estate, Seascale,

Cumbria

CA20 1FB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

Companies House

05741160

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration



Page 14 to 37

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ecfio Engineering Limited

320 Firecrest Court, Centre Park,

Warrington

WA1 1RG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 15 to 37

UKD - North West (England)

Companies House

9147227

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support in the Delivery of their Commercial Delivery
and Events.

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 



Page 16 to 37

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ensure Consultancy Limited

16 Church Street

Melbourne

DE73 8EJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF - East Midlands (England)

Companies House

4712243

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration



Page 17 to 37

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Eric Pirie Safety & Health Consultancy

Glenorchard Cottage, Glenorchard Road, Balmore,

Glasgow

G64 4AJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 18 to 37

UKM - Scotland

Companies House

SC642392

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events.

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 



Page 19 to 37

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Health Partners Group Limited

The Roller Mill, Mill Lane

Uckfield

TN22 DAA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ - South East (England)

Companies House

10284664

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration



Page 20 to 37

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to support HSE in the delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Holroyd HR Solutions Limited

6 Manchester Road

Buxton

SK17 6SB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 21 to 37

UKF - East Midlands (England)

Companies House

14888489

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 



Page 22 to 37

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hopkinson Consulting Limited

4 Scotty Brook Crescent, Glossop

Derbyshire

SK13 8UG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF - East Midlands (England)

Companies House

15121153

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration



Page 23 to 37

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events.

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Iain Wetherill Associates Limited

4 Stathern Lane, Harby, Melton Mowbray

Leicestershire

LE14 4DA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 24 to 37

UKF - East Midlands (England)

Companies House

12791620

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 



Page 25 to 37

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Janus Business Solutions

8 Marlborough Drive, Ty-therington, Macclesfield,

Cheshire

SK10 2JX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Partnership

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration



Page 26 to 37

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jeremy Ferreira

Bakewell

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF - East Midlands (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier



Page 27 to 37

Sole trader

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 28 to 37

Johanna Beswick

Buxton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF - East Midlands (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Sole trader

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract



Page 29 to 37

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JS Risk Management Limited

45 Aldworth Close, Bracknell

Berks

RG12 7AW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ - South East (England)

Companies House

9868813

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration



Page 30 to 37

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Nadine Mellor

Nottingham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF - East Midlands (England)



Page 31 to 37

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Sole trader

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 32 to 37

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Nicholas Rigby

Cheshire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Sole trader

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes



Page 33 to 37

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Phillip Hooker

Lancashire

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD - North West (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Sole trader

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration



Page 34 to 37

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Rob Shaw (TFG) Associates Limited

15 Fairy Bank Road, Hayfield, High Peak

Derbyshire

SK22 2NE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 35 to 37

UKF - East Midlands (England)

Companies House

11402450

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1.11.4.4488.

Title

The Provision of Specialist Trainers to Support HSE in the Delivery of their Commercial
Delivery and Events

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 21 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 



Page 36 to 37

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Silvertech Engineering Limited

60 Holmes Avenue

Hove

BN3 7LD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH - East of England

Companies House

09588093

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £37,136.36

Lowest offer: £1 / Highest offer: £817,000 taken into consideration



Page 37 to 37

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Tommy Johnson

Health & Safety Executive, Redgrave Court, Merton Road

Bootle

L20 7HS

Email

tenders@hse.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:tenders@hse.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-21T12:28:37+0100
	TCPDF




